CBS News Poll
April 20-22, 2020

Sample 2,112 Adults
Margin of Error  +2.5%

1. How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

VBrY QOO . e 4%
Fairly GO0A ..o 14%
Fairly bad . ... 40%
Very Dad 33%
N O SUNE ot e 9%

2. Overall, how would you say things are going for the U.S. in its efforts to deal with the outbreak of coronavirus?

NIy Wl e 11%
Somewhat Well ... 32%
Somewhat badly . ... 33%
Very badly .. 24%

3. How would you rate the job Donald Trump is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

NIy GOOA i e 24%
SomeWhat OO ... e 24%
Somewhat bad . ... 16%
VY Dad 36%

4. How would you rate the job Congress is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

VY QOOA .t e 5%
SomMEWhat OO ... 36%
Somewhat bad ... 37%
NIy DA . e e 22%

5. As you may know, Congress is not currently in Washington, D.C. and scheduled to return May 4th. Should
Congress return right now to try to deal with the outbreak or should Congress wait and return as planned on May
4th?

RetUrn Fight NOW . e 61%
Not return right NOW ... e 39%

6. Do you approve or disapprove of Congress passing additional legislation that would provide funds to small
businesses impacted by the outbreak?

A DD OV it 88%
[T ES7= T o o] (0= 12%

7. From what you have seen or heard, do you think the federal funds for businesses are going...

Mainly to small BUSINESSES ..o e 24%
Mainly to large bUSINESSES . ... oo e 49%
Evenly to both large and small businesses ........... ..o 27%
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8. How would you rate the job your state and local officials have done handling the coronavirus response where
you live?

VBrY QOO o e 24%
Somewhat QO0d ... 45%
Somewhat bad ... . 20%
NIy Dad 11%

9. If you had to choose, what should be the top priority for the country right now?
Try to get the economy going by sending people back to work, even if it means more people

might be exposed 10 COrONAVIIUS ... ... eir it e eeaes 30%
Try to slow the spread of coronavirus by keeping people home and social distancing, even if the
economy is hurtin the shortterm ... ... 70%

13. Regardless of your own situation, in terms of limiting the spread of the virus nationwide, do you feel stay-at-
home orders around the country so far are...

EfCtiVE o e e 76%
NOt B CHIVE .t e e 24%

14. Which concerns you more regarding the lockdown and stay-at-home restrictions?: That...
Things will open up too fast, and the outbreak will getworse ............. ..., 63%
Things will open up too slowly, and the economy will getworse ......................oo.. 37%

15. How comfortable would you, personally, feel going out to public places and being around crowds if all stay-
at-home restrictions were lifted right now?

Very comfortable . ... o 11%
Somewhat comfortable ........ ... 25%
Not very comfortable ... 29%
Not at all comfortable ....... ... .. i e 35%

16. If all stay-at-home restrictions were lifted right now, then which best describes what you would probably do
over the next few weeks:

Definitely return to public places, regardless of what you saw happen with the outbreak . 13%

Maybe return to public places, depending on whether the outbreak was getting better or not
......................................................................................... 39%
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17. If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Yes No
Getting on an airplane 15% 85%
Visiting friends 54% 46%
Going to a large sports or
entertainment event (if it
were held) 13% 87%
Going to a workplace
outside the home 44% 56%
Going out to restaurants
or bars 29% 71%

18. Do you think widespread public testing to try to find out who is infected with coronavirus, and who is not,
should be...

Necessary before opening up the country ... ... 56%
Necessary, but can be done after openingup the country ......... ...t 26%
N0 g =T =TT o 17%

19. Who would you like to make the decisions about when to re-open the economy in your state or area?

DoNald TrUMD . 19%
YOUF SEAt@’S QOVEINOT ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e 54%
Your local county or city officials ... ..o 27%

24. In terms of direct impact on your own finances, like income or ability to pay bills, how long can the lockdowns
and stay-at-home orders across the U.S. go on, before they impact you?

Is already impacting your finanCes . ...t 36%
Can go for another week or less before they impact finances ..................... ... ... 5%
Go go on another few weeks before they impact finances ................. ...l 19%
Can go on for months before they impact finances ............ ... it 22%
Will probably never impact your finances ... 17%

27. Do you think Donald Trump’s handling of the federal response to the outbreak has:

Favored Democratic states over Republican states  ........... ..., 7%
Favored Republican states over Democratic states ..., 41%
Considered state needs without regard to political party ...t 52%

29. Do you think people who support shorter times for stay at home orders are doing so mostly because:

They feel they are doing what’s best for their community ... 49%
To gain political advantage ......... ..ot 51%

30. Do you think people who support longer times for stay at home orders are doing so mostly because:

They feel they are doing what’s best for their community ........... ... ..., 72%
To gain political advantage ..........oiriiiiii e 28%
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31. Some people have been publicly protesting in state capitals against the lockdown and stay-at-home restric-
tions. Do you generally support or oppose these protestors?

1] o] oo A 23%
L o] 00T 62%
Havent SEeN them ... . 15%

32. Regarding these protests in the state capitals, do you think Donald Trump should:

Encourage these kinds of protests inthe states ............. ..o i 7%
Discourage these kinds of protestsinthe states .......... ... it 55%
Not say anything about them one way orthe other ........ ... .. o L. 38%

34. Since the coronavirus outbreak, which describes your current work situation?

Able to work from home or remotely, and doing SO ... 20%
Able to work from home or remotely, but choosingnotto .................. ..., 3%
Not able to work from home, and still goingtowork .......... ..., 15%
Not able to work from home, and not goingtowork ........... ..o, 14%
Was not working outside the home before /amretired ...t 33%
SOMEthING BlSE .. 15%

35. How concerned are you that in the next few months you, or someone in your household, may lose a job or
have a major reduction in paid work hours because of the coronavirus outbreak?

RV = VA 0 o= 4 1= 21%
Somewhat CoNCErNEd ... .. i 26%
I\ o) (oY 3] T =Y o s T=To 20%
Not at all CoNCEIrNEd ... ..o e e e e 21%
Already 10St @ J0D ..o 7%
Already got reduced NOUIS ... ... e 5%

36. Are you concerned, or not concerned, about yourself personally or a close family member getting the coron-
avirus?

RV = VA 0 o= 4 1= 33%
Somewhat CoNCEINEd ... ..o 40%
NOt VEIY CONCEINEA ... e e e e 18%
Not at all CoNCEIMEd ... . e e e e et 9%

37. Do you feel that you, or someone in your household, is currently working at a job that brings a risk of exposure
to coronavirus?

D (= 38%

38. Have you or someone you personally know been diagnosed with coronavirus, or gotten ill from what doctors
believed was coronavirus?

D (== 23%
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39. Was it you yourself, a member of your own household, or someone outside your household?
Asked of those who personally know someone who has been diagnosed with coronavirus, or gotten ill from what doctors believed was

coronavirus
Sl e 7%
HOUSENOId MM .. e e e e e 7%
Both self and household member ...... ... i e 10%
Outside hoUSENOId ... .o e e 74%
Al Of NS E ot e e 2%

44. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoints?

Very eral o 11%
Somewhat beral ... ... 16%
1Yo o =T = | (= 30%
Somewhat CoNSErvative . ... i 15%
VEBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt ettt et 14%
N Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e e e e 14%

Other questions held for future release.
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1. Condition Of National Economy
How would you rate the condition of the national economy today?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very good 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3%
Fairly good 14% 16% 12% 19% 14% 13% 11% 14% 10% 16%
Fairly bad 40% 39% 42% 45% 41% 39% 37% 42% 30% 45%
Very bad 33% 32% 33% 18% 27% 40% 44% 33% 38% 25%
Not sure 9% 8% 9% 13% 13% 6% 4% 7% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,109) (1,026) (1,083) (456) (527) (711) (415) (1,353) (256) (330)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 4% 3% 2% % 4% 3% 5%
Fairly good 14% 8% 16% 20% 6% 13% 22%
Fairly bad 40% 38% 39% 45% 39% 39% 44%
Very bad 33% 46% 35% 21% 46% 31% 23%
Not sure 9% 5% 8% 6% 5% 13% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%

Weighted N (2,109) (653) (676) (541) (570) (918) (618)
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2. Efforts To Deal With Outbreak
Overall, how would you say things are going for the U.S. in its efforts to deal with the outbreak of coronavirus?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very well 11% 13% 8% % 8% 11% 17% 12% 8% 9%
Somewhat well 32% 34% 31% 36% 32% 31% 32% 35% 22% 31%
Somewhat badly 33% 30% 36% 38% 34% 34% 23% 30% 40% 39%
Very badly 24% 23% 25% 18% 26% 24% 27% 23% 30% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Weighted N (2,106) (1,025) (1,081) (456) (526) (710) (415) (1,351) (255) (329)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very well 11% 3% 10% 22% 2% % 24%
Somewhat well 32% 16% 37% 48% 17% 32% 48%
Somewhat badly 33% 39% 32% 22% 39% 37% 21%
Very badly 24% 41% 21% 7% 42% 24% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,106) (651) (675) (540) (570) (917) (616)
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3. Handling Outbreak - Trump
How would you rate the job Donald Trump is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very good 24% 26% 21% 14% 17% 26% 39% 29% 10% 14%
Somewhat good 24% 25% 24% 36% 30% 20% 12% 25% 20% 22%
Somewhat bad 16% 14% 17% 24% 18% 14% 6% 11% 24% 26%
Very bad 36% 35% 38% 26% 35% 40% 43% 35% 46% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (1,019) (1,078) (451) (528) (709) (409) (1,347) (255) (327)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 24% 5% 22% 55% 5% 13% 57%
Somewhat good 24% 9% 30% 31% 10% 31% 28%
Somewhat bad 16% 17% 16% 9% 13% 21% 11%
Very bad 36% 69% 32% 5% 72% 35% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (647) (674) (536) (564) (919) (614)
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4. Handling Outbreak - Congress
How would you rate the job Congress is doing handling the coronavirus outbreak?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very good 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 7% 6%
Somewhat good 36% 35% 38% 45% 37% 35% 29% 34% 43% 44%
Somewhat bad 37% 35% 38% 35% 37% 36% 39% 38% 29% 35%
Very bad 22% 24% 20% 15% 19% 25% 30% 24% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,087) (1,017) (1,069) (450) (520) (705) (411) (1,341) (252) (323)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3%
Somewhat good 36% 40% 32% 34% 37% 42% 29%
Somewhat bad 37% 38% 39% 37% 39% 34% 39%
Very bad 22% 17% 26% 24% 19% 19% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,087) (646) (664) (539) (562) (908) (616)
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5. Congress Return

As you may know, Congress is not currently in Washington, D.C. and scheduled to return May 4th. Should Congress return right now to try to deal with the
outbreak or should Congress wait and return as planned on May 4th?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Return right now 61% 65% 57% 53% 50% 67% 72% 64% 49% 55%
Not return right now 39% 35% 43% 47% 50% 33% 28% 36% 51% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,090) (1,019) (1,071) (450) (519) (709) (412) (1,340) (254) (328)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Return right now 61% 55% 61% 76% 59% 52% 76%
Not return right now 39% 45% 39% 24% 41% 48% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,090) (649) (664) (538) (561) (911) (615)
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6. Aid To Businesses

Do you approve or disapprove of Congress passing additional legislation that would provide funds to small businesses impacted by the outbreak?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Approve 88% 87% 89% 80% 85% 92% 96% 91% 83% 85%
Disapprove 12% 13% 11% 20% 15% 8% 4% 9% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (1,019) (1,077) (451) (524) (711) (411) (1,348) (253) (326)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Approve 88% 91% 86% 92% 91% 86% 89%
Disapprove 12% 9% 14% 8% 9% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (652) (671) (535) (568) (915) (611)
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7. Receiving Funds

From what you have seen or heard, do you think the federal funds for businesses are going...

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Mainly to small

businesses 24% 25% 22% 27% 24% 22% 21% 25% 20% 23%
Mainly to large

businesses 49% 47% 51% 42% 43% 54% 58% 47% 51% 52%
Evenly to both large and

small businesses 27% 27% 27% 31% 33% 24% 21% 28% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,096) (1,024) (1,073) (450) (522) (710) (414) (1,342) (255) (330)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Mainly to small

businesses 24% 18% 22% 32% 18% 22% 31%
Mainly to large

businesses 49% 64% 52% 36% 68% 47% 35%
Evenly to both large and

small businesses 27% 18% 26% 32% 14% 31% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,096) (652) (671) (539) (565) (912) (616)
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8. Handling Outbreak - State And Local
How would you rate the job your state and local officials have done handling the coronavirus response where you live?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very good 24% 22% 25% 13% 16% 29% 36% 26% 24% 19%
Somewhat good 45% 47% 42% 50% 51% 41% 38% 44% 39% 51%
Somewhat bad 20% 18% 21% 26% 19% 18% 17% 19% 20% 21%
Very bad 11% 12% 11% 11% 14% 11% 9% 11% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,104) (1,021) (1,083) (450) (529) (710) (415) (1,350) (254) (331)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very good 24% 32% 20% 23% 33% 19% 23%
Somewhat good 45% 39% 49% 46% 40% 47% 46%
Somewhat bad 20% 18% 20% 20% 18% 22% 19%
Very bad 11% 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,104) (648) (676) (541) (570) (912) (619)
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9. Top Priority

If you had to choose, what should be the top priority for the country right now?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Try to get the economy

going by sending

people back to work,

even if it means more

people might be

exposed to coronavirus 30% 34% 25% 27% 27% 31% 33% 34% 17% 19%
Try to slow the spread of

coronavirus by keeping

people home and

social distancing, even

if the economy is hurt

in the short term 70% 66% 75% 73% 73% 69% 67% 66% 83% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,090) (1,014) (1,077) (453) (518) (704) (415) (1,340) (254) (328)
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Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Try to get the economy

going by sending

people back to work,

even if it means more

people might be

exposed to coronavirus 30% 9% 31% 52% 12% 22% 57%
Try to slow the spread of

coronavirus by keeping

people home and

social distancing, even

if the economy is hurt

in the short term 70% 91% 69% 48% 88% 78% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,090) (646) (670) (536) (563) (910) (614)

10
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13. Stay-At-Home Orders Working

Regardless of your own situation, in terms of limiting the spread of the virus nationwide, do you feel stay-at-home orders around the country so far are...

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Effective 76% 75% 77% 63% 71% 81% 89% 78% 73% 76%
Not effective 24% 25% 23% 37% 29% 19% 11% 22% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,102) (1,022) (1,080) (455) (523) (710) (414) (1,350) (255) (328)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Effective 76% 85% 75% 77% 86% 72% 73%
Not effective 24% 15% 25% 23% 14% 28% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,102) (653) (672) (540) (569) (913) (616)

11
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14. Speed Of Lifting Restrictions

Which concerns you more regarding the lockdown and stay-at-home restrictions?: That...

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Things will open up too

fast, and the outbreak

will get worse 58% 69% 61% 65% 64% 62% 62% 73% 61%
Things will open up too

slowly, and the

economy will get worse 42% 31% 39% 35% 36% 38% 38% 27% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,104) (1,023) (1,080) (454) (526) (710) (415) (1,349) (254) (331)

Party ID Ideology
Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Things will open up too

fast, and the outbreak

will get worse 85% 62% 43% 86% 66% 39%
Things will open up too

slowly, and the

economy will get worse 15% 38% 57% 14% 34% 61%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (651) (676) (539) (568) (916) (617)

12
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15. Comfortable Lifting Restrictions Now

How comfortable would you, personally, feel going out to public places and being around crowds if all stay-at-home restrictions were lifted right now?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very comfortable 11% 13% 9% 13% 14% 9% 9% 12% 8% 9%
Somewhat comfortable 25% 27% 22% 25% 27% 25% 20% 25% 23% 25%
Not very comfortable 29% 30% 29% 37% 26% 27% 29% 28% 29% 34%
Not at all comfortable 35% 30% 40% 25% 33% 39% 42% 35% 40% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N 2,111) (1,027) (1,084) (456) (529) (712) (415) (1,354) (256) (331)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very comfortable 11% 5% 10% 18% % 8% 21%
Somewhat comfortable 25% 13% 26% 37% 13% 23% 37%
Not very comfortable 29% 27% 32% 27% 25% 32% 28%
Not at all comfortable 35% 54% 32% 17% 55% 37% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,111) (652) (676) (542) (569) (919) (620)
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16. Actions If Restrictions Lifted

If all stay-at-home restrictions were lifted right now, then which best describes what you would probably do over the next few weeks:

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Definitely return to public

places, regardless of

what you saw happen

with the outbreak 13% 16% 11% 13% 15% 13% 12% 15% 7% 12%
Maybe return to public

places, depending on

whether the outbreak

was getting better or

not 39% 41% 37% 49% 39% 35% 36% 40% 36% 37%
Not return to public

places, until you were

confident the outbreak

was over 48% 43% 52% 38% 46% 52% 52% 45% 57% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,106) (1,028) (1,078) (456) (527) (712) (411) (1,351) (256) (330)

14
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Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Definitely return to public

places, regardless of

what you saw happen

with the outbreak 13% 6% 13% 24% 6% 10% 26%
Maybe return to public

places, depending on

whether the outbreak

was getting better or

not 39% 28% 41% 47% 30% 39% 48%
Not return to public

places, until you were

confident the outbreak

was over 48% 66% 46% 28% 64% 51% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,106) (651) (672) (542) (569) (916) (620)

15
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17A. Comfortable Doing Right Now — Getting on an airplane
If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 15% 17% 12% 16% 16% 13% 14% 14% 13% 13%
No 85% 83% 88% 84% 84% 87% 86% 86% 87% 87%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,092) (1,020) (1,072) (449) (520) (708) (415) (1,345) (254) (325)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 15% % 16% 24% 9% 12% 23%
No 85% 93% 84% 76% 91% 88% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,092) (645) (673) (540) (563) (908) (618)

16
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17B. Comfortable Doing Right Now — Visiting friends
If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 54% 58% 51% 60% 46% 55% 58% 61% 33% 44%
No 46% 42% 49% 40% 54% 45% 42% 39% 67% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,095) (1,019) (1,076) (451) (524) (705) (415) (1,347) (256) (323)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 54% 37% 60% 73% 41% 49% 75%
No 46% 63% 40% 27% 59% 51% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,095) (646) (674) (540) (568) (910) (614)

17
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17C. Comfortable Doing Right Now — Going to a large sports or entertainment event (if it were held)

If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 13% 16% 9% 16% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 12%
No 87% 84% 91% 84% 87% 88% 89% 87% 87% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (1,023) (1,077) (453) (524) (709) (414) (1,346) (255) (329)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 13% 6% 13% 22% 8% 9% 23%
No 87% 94% 87% 78% 92% 91% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (648) (672) (540) (567) (911) (618)

18
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17D. Comfortable Doing Right Now — Going to a workplace outside the home
If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 44% 48% 40% 47% 41% 46% 40% 48% 31% 40%
No 56% 52% 60% 53% 59% 54% 60% 52% 69% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,101) (1,022) (1,079) (454) (524) (709) (413) (1,348) (255) (329)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 44% 27% 47% 62% 25% 40% 65%
No 56% 73% 53% 38% 75% 60% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,101) (648) (674) (540) (569) (912) (617)

19
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17E. Comfortable Doing Right Now — Going out to restaurants or bars
If the stay-at-home orders were lifted right now, would you be comfortable doing these things right away?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 29% 33% 25% 29% 27% 30% 31% 33% 16% 25%
No 71% 67% 75% 71% 73% 70% 69% 67% 84% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (1,021) (1,079) (453) (523) (711) (413) (1,347) (255) (329)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 29% 13% 29% 48% 16% 22% 53%
No 71% 87% 71% 52% 84% 78% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (648) (673) (540) (569) (912) (615)
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18. Widespread Testing

Do you think widespread public testing to try to find out who is infected with coronavirus, and who is not, should be...

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Necessary before

opening up the country 56% 50% 62% 49% 57% 59% 57% 54% 64% 59%
Necessary, but can be

done after opening up

the country 26% 31% 22% 29% 21% 25% 32% 27% 19% 29%
Not necessary 17% 19% 16% 21% 22% 16% 11% 18% 17% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,101) (1,026) (1,075) (452) (526) (711) (412) (1,346) (255) (331)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Necessary before

opening up the country 56% 79% 54% 36% 79% 59% 30%
Necessary, but can be

done after opening up

the country 26% 13% 28% 41% 13% 24% 43%
Not necessary 17% 8% 18% 23% 8% 17% 27%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,101) (651) (669) (540) (567) (915) (618)
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19. Decision To Re-Open

Who would you like to make the decisions about when to re-open the economy in your state or area?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Donald Trump 19% 20% 19% 19% 25% 17% 15% 22% 12% 12%
Your state’s governor 54% 53% 55% 54% 47% 57% 59% 55% 53% 54%
Your local county or city
officials 27% 27% 26% 27% 28% 26% 26% 23% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (1,023) (1,073) (451) (524) (710) (412) (1,340) (255) (330)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Donald Trump 19% 6% 18% 37% 6% 18% 33%
Your state’s governor 54% 65% 53% 47% 64% 56% 43%
Your local county or city
officials 27% 29% 29% 16% 30% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,097) (649) (668) (541) (566) (911) (616)
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24. Time Before Financial Impact
In terms of direct impact on your own finances, like income or ability to pay bills, how long can the lockdowns and stay-at-home orders across the U.S. go

on, before they impact you?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Is already impacting your

finances 36% 35% 37% 36% 39% 39% 28% 36% 39% 33%
Can go for another week

or less before they

impact finances 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 5% 1% 4% 5% 12%
Go go on another few

weeks before they

impact finances 19% 21% 18% 26% 17% 18% 15% 17% 21% 24%
Can go on for months

before they impact

finances 22% 22% 22% 16% 19% 23% 32% 23% 18% 20%
Will probably never

impact your finances 17% 17% 17% 15% 17% 15% 23% 20% 16% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,094) (1,015) (1,079) (451) (524) (705) (414) (1,349) (252) (321)
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Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Is already impacting your

finances 36% 38% 37% 33% 36% 39% 33%
Can go for another week

or less before they

impact finances 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 7% 4%
Go go on another few

weeks before they

impact finances 19% 19% 19% 21% 19% 19% 20%
Can go on for months

before they impact

finances 22% 25% 22% 22% 29% 18% 23%
Will probably never

impact your finances 17% 13% 18% 19% 12% 17% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,094) (649) (673) (540) (566) (908) (617)
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27. Partisan Response

Do you think Donald Trump’s handling of the federal response to the outbreak has:

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Favored Democratic

states over Republican

states % 9% 6% 12% 11% 6% 0% 4% 15% 12%
Favored Republican

states over Democratic

states 41% 39% 42% 35% 38% 44% 45% 39% 51% 43%
Considered state needs

without regard to

political party 52% 52% 52% 53% 51% 50% 55% 57% 33% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,089) (1,021) (1,067) (448) (523) (708) (410) (1,344) (252) (327)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Favored Democratic

states over Republican

states 7% 11% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7%
Favored Republican

states over Democratic

states 41% 70% 37% 18% 75% 39% 12%
Considered state needs

without regard to

political party 52% 19% 58% 7% 18% 53% 81%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,089) (648) (669) (541) (565) (904) (618)
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29. Motive For Shorter Restriction Times
Do you think people who support shorter times for stay at home orders are doing so mostly because:

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

They feel they are doing

what'’s best for their

community 49% 51% 47% 48% 51% 50% 48% 51% 44% 45%
To gain political

advantage 51% 49% 53% 52% 49% 50% 52% 49% 56% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,082) (1,019) (1,062) (451) (523) (703) (404) (1,336) (250) (326)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

They feel they are doing

what'’s best for their

community 49% 31% 52% 69% 27% 46% 75%
To gain political

advantage 51% 69% 48% 31% 73% 54% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,082) (645) (665) (536) (566) (900) (613)
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30. Motive For Longer Restriction Times
Do you think people who support longer times for stay at home orders are doing so mostly because:

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
They feel they are doing
what'’s best for their
community 2% 65% 78% 2% 70% 73% 2% 2% 70% 73%
To gain political
advantage 28% 35% 22% 28% 30% 27% 28% 28% 30% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,083) (1,025) (1,058) (444) (520) (709) (409) (1,339) (252) (324)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
They feel they are doing
what'’s best for their
community 72% 86% 69% 62% 90% 73% 53%
To gain political
advantage 28% 14% 31% 38% 10% 27% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,083) (646) (664) (535) (560) (905) (615)
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31. Support For Protests Against Restrictions

Some people have been publicly protesting in state capitals against the lockdown and stay-at-home restrictions. Do you generally support or oppose these

protestors?
Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Support 23% 29% 17% 16% 19% 25% 32% 26% 16% 14%
Oppose 62% 56% 67% 58% 58% 64% 66% 60% 64% 66%
Haven't seen them 15% 14% 16% 26% 23% 11% 2% 13% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,105) (1,028) (1,077) (454) (525) (712) (415) (1,350) (256) (331)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Support 23% 10% 23% 43% 7% 14% 50%
Oppose 62% 82% 62% 46% 88% 61% 39%
Haven’t seen them 15% 8% 15% 11% 5% 25% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,105) (651) (674) (542) (569) (914) (620)
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32. Trump Response To Protests
Regarding these protests in the state capitals, do you think Donald Trump should:

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Encourage these kinds of

protests in the states 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 10% 4%
Discourage these kinds

of protests in the states 55% 52% 59% 58% 53% 58% 51% 52% 63% 62%
Not say anything about

them one way or the

other 38% 39% 36% 36% 39% 36% 42% 41% 27% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,095) (1,022) (1,073) (452) (523) (710) (411) (1,342) (254) (331)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Encourage these kinds of

protests in the states 7% 6% 5% 13% 4% 5% 13%
Discourage these kinds

of protests in the states 55% 77% 54% 36% 81% 56% 30%
Not say anything about

them one way or the

other 38% 17% 41% 51% 15% 39% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,095) (648) (670) (542) (569) (905) (620)

29



CBS News Poll
April 20-22, 2020

34. Current Work Situation

Since the coronavirus outbreak, which describes your current work situation?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Able to work from home

or remotely, and doing

SO 20% 21% 18% 24% 21% 21% 10% 19% 16% 17%
Able to work from home

or remotely, but

choosing not to 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Not able to work from

home, and still going to

work 15% 18% 13% 18% 21% 17% 3% 14% 13% 22%
Not able to work from

home, and not going to

work 14% 13% 16% 18% 17% 15% 5% 14% 13% 18%
Was not working outside

the home before / am

retired 33% 28% 38% 13% 15% 34% 7% 39% 35% 17%
Something else 15% 17% 13% 22% 22% 12% 4% 12% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,105) (1,026) (1,079) (454) (528) (709) (413) (1,349) (255) (331)
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Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Able to work from home

or remotely, and doing

o) 20% 23% 20% 18% 28% 15% 19%
Able to work from home

or remotely, but

choosing not to 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Not able to work from

home, and still going to

work 15% 11% 18% 18% 11% 16% 19%
Not able to work from

home, and not going to

work 14% 12% 17% 14% 12% 18% 11%
Was not working outside

the home before / am

retired 33% 37% 31% 38% 34% 29% 38%
Something else 15% 14% 12% 9% 13% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,105) (650) (676) (540) (570) (914) (619)
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35. Concern About Job Loss Or Paycuts

How concerned are you that in the next few months you, or someone in your household, may lose a job or have a major reduction in paid work hours because
of the coronavirus outbreak?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very concerned 21% 19% 22% 17% 21% 24% 18% 19% 24% 26%
Somewhat concerned 26% 27% 25% 26% 27% 27% 21% 25% 27% 25%
Not too concerned 20% 20% 19% 20% 20% 18% 22% 21% 13% 21%
Not at all concerned 21% 20% 21% 16% 16% 20% 33% 22% 21% 16%
Already lost a job 7% 7% 8% 11% 9% 7% 3% 8% 6% 5%
Already got reduced
hours 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 3% 4% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (1,027) (1,073) (454) (525) (711) (410) (1,347) (255) (328)
Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 21% 25% 19% 19% 23% 22% 18%
Somewhat concerned 26% 27% 25% 24% 27% 24% 27%
Not too concerned 20% 16% 22% 24% 20% 19% 21%
Not at all concerned 21% 20% 20% 24% 17% 19% 26%
Already lost a job 7% 8% 9% 5% 10% 8% 4%
Already got reduced
hours 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% % 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (648) (672) (541) (568) (913) (617)
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36. Concerned About Contracting Coronavirus

Are you concerned, or not concerned, about yourself personally or a close family member getting the coronavirus?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Very concerned 33% 28% 37% 23% 36% 36% 32% 31% 37% 38%
Somewhat concerned 40% 42% 38% 42% 37% 41% 40% 42% 35% 33%
Not very concerned 18% 20% 16% 19% 16% 15% 23% 19% 13% 17%
Not at all concerned 9% 10% 9% 16% 11% 8% 5% 8% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Weighted N (2,104) (1,026) (1,079) (453) (526) (710) (415) (1,351) (253) (330)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Very concerned 33% 45% 29% 26% 45% 33% 21%
Somewhat concerned 40% 42% 42% 35% 41% 41% 37%
Not very concerned 18% 8% 20% 27% 9% 15% 29%
Not at all concerned 9% 5% 9% 11% 5% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,104) (652) (673) (540) (569) (914) (619)
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37. Risk Of Exposure
Do you feel that you, or someone in your household, is currently working at a job that brings a risk of exposure to coronavirus?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 38% 35% 41% 44% 43% 38% 26% 37% 35% 45%
No 62% 65% 59% 56% 57% 62% 74% 63% 65% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,103) (1,023) (1,079) (454) (526) (709) (414) (1,352) (253) (328)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 38% 39% 38% 38% 41% 37% 37%
No 62% 61% 62% 62% 59% 63% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,103) (649) (673) (541) (568) (914) (618)

34



CBS News Poll
April 20-22, 2020

38. Positive Diagnosis

Have you or someone you personally know been diagnosed with coronavirus, or gotten ill from what doctors believed was coronavirus?

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic
Yes 23% 21% 24% 22% 25% 23% 20% 22% 24% 22%
No 77% 79% 76% 78% 75% 77% 80% 78% 76% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (1,023) (1,078) (452) (526) (709) (414) (1,350) (253) (330)
Party ID Ideology

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative
Yes 23% 27% 21% 24% 26% 22% 21%
No 77% 73% 79% 76% 74% 78% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Weighted N (2,100) (649) (673) (538) (564) (914) (619)
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39. Known To Be Infected

Was it you yourself, a member of your own household, or someone outside your household?
Asked of those who personally know someone who has been diagnosed with coronavirus, or gotten ill from what doctors believed was coronavirus

Gender Age Group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic

Self 7% 11% 4% * * 5% * 6% % *
Household member 7% 8% 7% * % 1% * 5% * *
Both self and household

member 10% 11% 9% * % 3% * 8% * *
Outside household 74% 69% 78% * * 89% * 80% * *
All of these 2% 1% 2% * * 1% * 1% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * * 99% * 100% * *
Weighted N (478) (217) (260) (99) (133) (161) (84) (298) (62) (73)

Party ID Ideology
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative

Self 7% 7% 5% * 7% 6% *
Household member 7% 5% 5% * 4% 8% *
Both self and household

member 10% 4% 8% * 12% 10% *
Outside household 74% 80% 82% * 76% 72% *
All of these 2% 4% 0% * 1% 3% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 99% *
Weighted N (478) (173) (139) (129) (147) (204) (127)
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HOW THE POLL WAS CONDUCTED AND THE
MARGIN OF ERROR CALCULATED

April 23, 2020

The CBS News survey is conducted by YouGov using a nationally representative sample of 2,112
U.S. adult residents interviewed online between April 20-22, 2020.

This sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, and education based on the American
Community Survey, conducted by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, as well as 2016 Presidential
vote and registration status. Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in panel to be rep-
resentative of all U.S residents. The weights range from 0.2 to 4.7, with a mean of 1 and a
standard deviation of 0.6.

The margin of error (a 95% confidence interval) for a sample percentage p based upon the entire
sample is approximately 2.5%. It is calculated using the formula

/ 2
p+ 100 x ﬂ
n

where CV is the coefficient of variation of the sample weights and n is the sample size used
to compute the proportion. This is a measure of sampling error (the average of all estimates
obtained using the same sample selection and weighting procedures repeatedly). The sample
estimate should differ from its expected value by less than margin of error in 95 percent of
all samples. It does not reflect non-sampling errors, including potential selection bias in panel
participation or in response to a particular survey.



